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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (4% CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : ALL SPECIAL AGENTS DATE: June 4, 1968

FROM : Logat RATHAN L. ?ERRIS

SUBJECT: MURKIN

By airtel, 5-9-68, the Bureau pointed out that the
possibility that subject may have died since commission of
the crime should be explored. In this connection, the
Bureau desires that efforts be made to determine whether any
record of unidentified dead is maintained by any police or
governmental agency within the territory covered by this
office.

The Bureau states that if there is no central
repository of such records, in the case of Mexico, appro-
priate inquiries should be made during regular contacts with
law enforcement agencies relative to the possibility that
unidentified dead have been reported to these agencies for
the period beginning 4-5-68. If fingerprints of these
deceased individuals are on file, they should be compared
with those of subject.

The Bureau points out that this should be handled
in the normal course of business, and only reasonable in-
vestigation should be conducted along these lines. It is
also a part of the Bureau request, directed to this office,
that stops be placed with appropriate state, local, or
national agencies, if feasible, in the event these agencies
receive reports in the future concerning unidentified dead.

In other recent communications addressed to all
SACs and the Legats, Mexico City and Ottawa, the Bureau has high-
lighted the following additional information concerning this
case:

a. Subject took a cartending course in Los
Angeles, California, during the early
part of 1968. Prior to his departure from
Los Angeles in March 1968, he made several
telephone calls to country clubs, seeking
employment. 173-1-261
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By airtel, 5-9-68, the Bureau pointed out that the 
possibility that subject may have died since cow:iission of 
the crime should be explored. In this connection, the 
Bureau desires that efforts be made to determine whether any 
record of unidentified dead is maintained by any police or 
governraental agency within the territory covered by this 
office. 

The Bureau states that if there is no central 
repository of such records, in the case of Mexico, appro- ·· 
priate inquiries should be cade during regular contacts with 
law enforcement agencies relative to the possibility that 
unidentified dead have been reported to these agencies for 
the period beginning 4-5-68. If fingerprinto of these 
deceased individuals are on file, they should be compared 
with those of subject. 

The Bureau points out that this should be handled 
in the normal course of business, and only reasonable in­
veotigation should be conducted along these lines. It is 
also a part of the Bureau request, directed to this office, 
that stops be placed with appropriate state, local, or 
national agencies, if feasible, in the event these agencies 
receive reports in the future concerning unidentified dead. 
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b. Subject has been known to consort with
prostitutes and "street bums." A photograph
of subject was obtained frou a prostitute
in Mexico.

c. Rewards

The Bureau has instructed that any estab-
lished cooperative news sources be re-
minded in a discreet and tactful manner
of the substantial reward money being of-
fered for information leading to the ar-
rest and conviction of the killer of Dr.
MARTIN LUTHER KING. This amount now totals
at least $100,000. The Bureau points out
that the FBI should not be identified as
the source of this reward money or as the
source of information concerning it.
In further detail, the Bureau advised on
May 22, 1968, that according to a compil-
lation set forth in the April 27, 1968,
edition of the COMMERCIAL APPEAL, Memphis,
Tennessee, $25,000 has been offered by
that newspaper and $25,000 by the Scripps-
Howard newspapers; in addition, business-
men and citizens in Memphis have offered
several thousands more, and the City
Council of Memphis has underwritten the
reward up to $100,000.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS
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LEGAT, MEXICO CITY (80-96) 6/4/68

SA JOHN PAGE, JR.

POLICE RELATIONS
CAMPECHE, CAMPECHE
POLICE COOPERATION

During the investigation of the "MURKIN" case
at Campeche, 5/3-7/68, frequent contact was made with the

following officials; all of whom were extremely cooperative
and friendly;
FEDERAL HIGHWAY POLICE
Chief - Captain MARIO MENA HURTADO
Telephone 26-34

Assistant Chief MANUEL GONZALEZ VERDAD

STATE POLICE
Brigader General ABEL SANTACRUZ MALAGON, Director
of Public Security and Traffic
Campeche, Campeche
Residence: Calle 10 #148
Telephone: 23-24
Office Telephone: 23-29 or 23-09

Assistant Director MARIO VALENZUELA PEDRERO
Identification Officer GUADALUPE CASTILLO

STATE JUDICIAL POLICE - Headquarters at Calle 12 No. 159
Telephone: 23-25

Chief - Lic. ABELARDO MALDONADO GUERRERO

Telephone: 21-79

Assistant Chief FERNANDO DOMINQUEZ MASS

1 - 173-1 (MURKIN)
JP:imt
(2) 173-1-268
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following o:tficials; al.l of whom were extremely cooperative 
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MEX 80-96

Also contacted at Campeche, Campeche, were the
following officials who were cooperative and helpful:
Lic. EDGAR HERNANDEZ CARPIZO
Office of the State Attorney General

ENRIQUE CARREA GASTALDI
Secretary, Tourism Department
Campeche
Telephone: 25-93

- 2 -

• • 
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- · Alao ~ontacted at Campeche. Campeche, were t)le 
follO\'V'ing officials who were coo_perative and helpful: 
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Office of the State AttorneJ General 
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Cover Sheet for Informant Report or Material
FD-306 (Rev. 6-2-67)

Date prepared

Date received Received from (name or symbol number) Received by

5/10/68 MEX 59 RICHARD W. KAISER
Method of delivery (check appropriate blocks)

in person by telephone by mail orally recording device written by Informant

Iforally furnished and reduced to writing by Agent:, Date of Report
Date

Dictated 5/10/68to
Date(s) of activity

Transcribed

Authenticated
by Informant

Brief description of activity or material N/A

Re MURKIN. Investigation of ranches and area

located approximately 50 - 60 miles south of File where original is located 1f not attached

Caborca, Sonora, in effort to resolve alle- 134-53A --811
Remarks: gation body of JAMES EARL RAY buried that area.

Source orally added he had checked the following ranches

in this area: Pitiquito, Bamori, Cerro Viejo, Bonancita,
E1 Datil, El Tiro, La Cienega, Trincheras.

-
1 - 134-53A- 173-1
1 - 26-3363

RWK: gmh
(3)

Block Stamp

173-1-267
SEARCHED INDEXED

SERIALIZED FILED

JUN 5 1968
LEGAL ATTACHE " MEXICO

T

Cover Sheet for lnfor111ont Report or .Moterlol 
F0-303 tRev. 6•2-67) • • 

.Date pr~pa'r<;>d 

.5/J.0/68 MEX 59 RICHARD W • lCAISER 
Method of dellve~y (ch<;>clt qpptopflat<;> blocks) 

OChn petso1;1 C}1;,y telephone ·w l;,y '11011 .0 oraUy ClrecordJ,nrJ device {JC) wrltt<;>n 1;,y Jnfottnc:n,.t 

lf'oraJly turnls'b.ed co:id redv.¢<;>4. to writing l:>y Ag<;>nt:.,. Pote of Rep_ort 

Date -
Oictate.;I -------to.------------

'5/10/68 
l>ate(s) of <1.ctlvl~y 

'l"r<n\scrll;>ed _______ _ 

Aut~<;>nUcated 
1;,y In(orn:i.ant --------

8oe·f ·descrlptlon of .acUvHy 'W ·lll-alerlal N/A 

Re MURKIN. ·Investigation of ranches and area 

located approXina tely 50 - 60 Jlliles south ot f"ile where orlglnal ls lo<:atec;l lf not <;1ttc:tclled 

taborca, Sonora, in et.fort to resolve alle- l3'.:_53A ._ ~ 11 
Ren,orks: gation boc'cy' or JAMES EARL RAY buried that area. 

Source orallT added he had checked the i"ollowing,ranches 

in this area: Pitiquito, Bamori, Cerro Viejo, Bonancita, 

El Datil, El Tiro, La Cienega, ~incheras. 

1 - 134-53A 
-.i-.:-173-1 

l - 26-3363 
RWK:gmh 
(3) 
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Cover Sheet for Informant Report or Material
FD-306 (Rev. 6-2-67)

Date prepared

Date received Received from (name or symbol number) Received by

5/7/68 MEX 59 RICHARD W. KAISER
Method of delivery (check appropriate blocks)

in person by telephone by mail orally recording device written by Informant

If orally furnished and reduced to writing by Agent:- Date of Report
Date

5/7/68Dictated to
Date(s) of activity

Transcribed

Authenticated
by Informant

Brief description of activity for material

N/A
Re MORKIN. Source conducted investigation,
Guaymas, Sonora, and vicinity contacting File where original is located if not attached

hotels, restaurants and tourist facilities and 134-53A 504810
Remarks: distributing descriptive data in effort to locate

JAMES EARL RAY.

1 - 134-53A-
1 173-1

RWK:gmh Block Stamp

(2) 173-1-266
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SERIALIZED FILED

JUN 51968
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f"D:306 (Rev • .6-2-6'7) • • 
Oat, receive<:! Receive.<:I frotn (natne or ,symbol 1:1umber) 

5/1/68 MEX .59 
Method of delivery (checlt q:pproprtate blo¢lts) 

lXJ 1n P .... l'.$01'1 Cloy t'l>lepho).'J.e t::) 1;,y l'l).ail O o)'¢lly Cl recording .<:i'l>V1Ce no written bY Jnforl;!lail\ 

U wally f\lrnlshse<:I ;co:,.<:! r,j,duce<;I to writln/,1 ))y A<;teQt:, 

bate ·-
Pictated 

--------to ___________ _ 

Autl;l.enttcated ,by tn.torm,;tx\.t _______ _ 

_ Brief d.escxipUo!'I :ot o:ctlvlty ·or ,:l).<.Jt'l>tlal 

Re MURKIN. .Sou.re~ c ondueted inveet:tgu. \,ion, 

!'.>ate ot Report 

5/7/68 
Po:te(s) of a:¢Uvtt)" 

N/A 

Gu.aymas I Sonora, and ·vio1nity contacting FJie whe1e .odqtnal l,s locate<:I lf )\0, {ttfa:che:d 

hotel.a; restaurants .and. tourist facilities anl 13,i:53a ·--~£ 7r·<:?1 iJ 
Remorks: 

distributing descriptive data in effort to 1ocate 

JAMBS EARL RAY. 

- -
l - 134-53A - ,_ 

- l • ·113-1 

, JUIK:gmh 
(2) ' ' 
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Cover Sheet for Informant Report or Material
FD-306 (Rev. 6-2-67)

Date prepared

5/29/68
Date received Received from (name or symbol number) Received by

5/23/68 MEX 156 RICHARD W. KAISER
Method of delivery (check appropriate blocks)

in person by telephone by mail orally recording device written by Informant

If orally furnished and reduced to writing by Agent:- Date of Report
Date

5/6/68Dictated to
Date(s) of activity

Transcribed

Authenticated
by Informant

Brief description of activity or material N/A
Re MURKIN. Negative investigation, Ciudad

Obregon, Sonora, tourist areas and prostitution where original is located If not attached

zone, to locate suspect JAMES EARL RAY. 134-428A-769
Remarks:

1 - 134-428A-
1 173-1

RWK:gmh Block Stamp
(2)

173-1-265
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LEGAL ATTACHE 2= MEXICO
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5/29/68 
l>ate recelvec;i Recelve_d ·by 

5/23/68 MEX 156 RICHARD' W. KAISER 
~ethod of delivery (check -appropriate l;,loc):s) 

tx=) l.n ·pe1soll J::Jby telephone Oby rii.,;x.11 c:) Orally t:::J 1ecordln:g device '.rx;:) wrlttet'I by In.{ortnant 

Jt ot<:tlly Nrr,'llshed and re.;tu:ced .to woung .by Agent:., 

Date 

Olct,;xted .---------to-------------

1'rco;iscr1bed 

,A~thenU¢Qted, by ,:nfortrJ.abt ________ _ 

8riet d,;,sctlptlol'! of ,;x:ct1vlty' Or .tll,QteUal 

Date pf R,;,po_rt 

Oate(s) of Q:ctlvlty 

N/A 

Obregon, Sonora, tcurist 'nreas and proat1tuti -,SAe where orlqlnalJs loe.ated 1h1ot ·atta¢hed 

•one, to locat4' auspect JAMES BAHL RAY. 
Remarks: 

--
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-
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Cover Sheet for Informant Report or Material
FD-306 (Rev. 6-2-67)

Date prepared

5/29/68
Date received Received from (name or symbol number) Received by

5/23/68 MEX 156 RICHARD W. KAISER
Method of delivery (check appropriate blocks)

in person by telephone by mail orally recording device written by Informant

If orally furnished and reduced to writing by Agent:- Date of Report
Date

5/12/68
Dictated to

Date(s) of activity

Transcribed

Authenticated
by Informant

Brief description of activity or material

Re MURKIN. Investigation Zahuaripa, Arivechi,
E1 Valle and Guisamopa, Sonora, to locate unsube where original is located If not attached

possibly identical with JAMES Rx EARL RAY. 134-428A-770
Remarks:

1 - 134-428A

1 - 173-1
Block Stamp

RWK:gmh
(2)
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INDEXED

SERIALIZED 3ILLED

JUN 5 1968

LEGAL ATTACHE
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Cover Sheet for lnformo'nt Report or Material 
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I I 

5/23/68 MEX 156 RICHARD W. n!Smt 
Method of delivery (check opproprl.ate blocks) 

OChl'l perSQl;'l r:Jbt telepMn.e 01:>Y "tnoU ·o orally "C::heco.rd.tr>.\1 c;levlce 

li .or(dly 'furplshed Qll-' re<:lll.C'l'd to ·wrltl.Pg by Aqept;,.. 

Date --------to _________ ..,... __ _ 
"rronsct1Qed, -------­

A¥tl,.e11t1cated 

by f1:1fo,::i:e.<ll'lt ··--------

·Re MURKIN. Investigation Zahuar1pa, Arivechi, 

.5/12/68 
~ - I ' 

i'.)(tte(s) of oc:,Uvlty 

'Bl Valle and Guisam.opa, Sonora., :to locate uns LW.e ...;he~.e orlql~al Jlil Jocate:dlf Mt (ttt~¢he~ 

.poasibl.7 1dent1oal "With ,JAMES . .Ix EARL RAY. 
Ren:iarks: 

1 - 134-428A 
-- ~ 

.~3-1 
I 
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Cover Sheet for Informant Report or Material
FD-306 (Rev. 6-2-67)

Date prepared

5/29/68
Date received Received from (name or symbol number) Received by

5/23/68 MEX 156 RICHARD W. KAISER
Method of delivery (check appropriate blocks)

in person by telephone by mail orally recording device written by Informant

If orally furnished and reduced to writing by Agent:, Date of Report
Date

5/13/68Dictated to
Date(s) of activity

Transcribed

Authenticated
by Informant

Brief description of activity or material N/A

Re MURKIN. Investigation, Vicam, Sonora, to

locate, interview and eliminate as suspect File where original is located if not attached

an ARTURO FUGATE. 134-428A-770
Remarks:

-
1 - 134-428A-
1- 173-1

Block Stamp
RWK: gmh
(2) 173-1-263
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Cover Sheet for lnformont Report or Moterlol 
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, ,5/29/68 
Date received ~eceived by 

5/23/68 .MEX 156 , RIClt.AlU) )t. .lCAISER 
Method of delivery {cbeclt o:i:,propttate J:>loclts) 

00 ll'.I persol'.I C::h,y ·teleph~oe CJ by Xl).all Cl ota1ly CJ recordl,n,g <;levlce 

.lf ·orally fornlshed aod red\lced,- to writing 1;,_y .Agent:., 

bate -
Plctate<;I 

---------·to ____________ _ 

Transctlbe<;I _______ ...,. 

A \l then tic.ate,;!. .l>y rntorr;tJ.<;int .,_ ______ _ 

Brief q.escrlpt1or1 of acUvlty -o't l'l).Qterlal N/A 

locate, interview .and eliminate as -suspect, ' File where o.rlglna.l ls located.If not atta.ched 

an ARTURO FUGATE. l~428A -J7tJ 
Remorks: 

1 - l34-428A 

-.l. • 173-l 

RWK:gmb. 
(2.)' 
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Cover Sheet for Informant Report or Material
FD-306 (Rev. 6-2-67)

Date prepared

Date received Received from (name or symbol number) Received by

4/29/68 MEX 156 RICHARD W. KAISER
Method of delivery (check appropriate blocks)

in person by telephone by mail orally recording device written by Informant

If orally furnished and reduced to writing by Agent: Date of Report
Date

4/26/68Dictated to
Date(s) of activity

Transcribed

Authenticated
by Informant

N/A
Brief description of activity or material

Re MURKIN. Investigation, Mazatlan, reflects
Mexican government had initiated investigation ile where original is located if not attached

that area, anticipating possible arrival of 134-428A-774
Remarks: suspect JAMES EARL RAY. No pertinent

information developed.

-
1 - 134-428A

- 173-1
Block Stamp

RWK:gmh
(2) 173-2-2
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SERIALIZED JFILED

JUN 5 1968
LEGAL ATTACHE " MEXICO

Cover Sheet for Informant Report or Material 
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Date pfepared 

Re,::_eived from (no:xne .O't syt,;_b6l n11,ttiber) 

' 
iJ/29/68 MEX .156 RICHARD W • KAISER 

Method of delivery (check ·o:pprop\'lo:te l:>loclts) 

OCl ln perso);I t:J by telephQne □ ):,y ;n;i-o:U □ oro:lly ·o recordir\'.q ,device IX) w·ruten by InforJ;ll.o:nt 

J( orally jurntshe.d -<:11:id re~h,cea to wt1U.nq by ,&.gent~ 

I>ate 

Otctated --------to------------
1'r@s<:;t1bed 

,Al)thenttcateit 

by lllfOrQi.ant --------

Re MURKIN. Investigation, Maaa~lan, reflects 

that area, anticipating possible arrival ot 

Remarks: suspect JAf.mS EARL RAY. No pertinent 

information developed. 

-
l - 134-428A - -

~173-1 
RWJC:gmh 
(2) 

\ 

Oi;,:te of Reporl 

4/26/68 
Date(s) of ~cUvJty 
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JUN 51 
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (4) CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : LEGAT, MEXICO CITY (173-1) DATE: 6/4/68

FROM : SA JOHN PAGE, JR.

SUBJECT: MURKIN

In the course of investigation conducted in the
states of Yucatan and Campeche during the period
5/3-8/68 the following individuals were contacted in
an effort to locate subject RAY:

5/2-3/68
WILLIAM H. HARBEN
Consul
Merida, Yucatan

5/7/68
DONALD YELLMAN
Vice Consul
Merida, Yucatan

5/3/68
Rev. ERNEST MATTHEWS and wife YULA MATTHEWS
Parish Minister
Merida, Yucatan

MATTHEWS was given wanted flyers and Identification
Orders and stated he would alert the priests and congregations
of their thirty churches throughout the states of Yucatan
and Campeche and the territory of Quintana Roo. MATTHEWS
stated he would also alert JOHN MARTIN WEESTRA,
independent Presbyterian minister at Merida, Yucatan,
as well as a Baptist minister, name not given.

5/3/68
Father DENNIS O''BRIEN
Catholic Priest
Merida, Yucatan

Stated he would alert priests through Yucatan,
Merida and Quintana Roo.

JP:int 173 -1-269
(1) int SEARCHED INDEXED

SERIALIZED ILED

JUN 1968
LEL * - MEX 6

3
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

5010-108-01

• 
TO LEGAT, MEXICO CITY (173-1) DATE: 6/4/68 

FROM SA JOHN PAGE, JR. 

SUBJE¢r: MURKIN 

l 
!5010-108-01 

In the course of investigation conducted in the 
states of Yucatan and Campeche during the period 
5/3-8/68 the following individuals were contacted in 
an effort to locate subject RAY: 

5/2-3/68 
WILLIAM H. HARBEN 
Consul 
Merida, Yucatan 

5/7/68 
DJNALD YELL'MAN 
Vice Consul 
Merida, Yucatan 

5/3/68 
Rev. ERNEST MATrHEWS and wife YULA MATrHEWS 
Parish Minister 
Merida, Yucatan 

MATrHEWS was given wanted flyers and Identification 
Orders and stated he would alert the priests and congregations 
of t~eir thirty churches ~hroughout the states of Yucatan 
and Campeche and the territory of Quintana Roo. MATTHEWS 
stated he would also alert JOHN MARTIN WEESTRA, 
independent Presbyterian minister at Merida, Yucatan, 
as well as a Baptist· minister, name not given. 

5/3/68 
Father DENNIS O'BRIEN 
Catholic Priest· 
Merida, Yucatan 

Stated he would alert priests through Yucatan, 
Merida and Quintana Roo. 

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 
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MEX 173-1

5/5/68
ROGER SIDINER and
CLARENCE BASSETT
Presbyterian ministers
Campeche, Campeche

Advised they had 53 congregations throughout the
State of Campeche. They were given a supply of wanted
flyers and Identification Orders and they assured they
would alert all ministers and members of their congregationsto be on the lookout for the subject.

In addition the following American residents
of Campeche were alerted regarding this matter:

Father RICHARD SCHINDLER
Catholic Priest
Lerma (near Campeche)

TOM and BILL KELLEHER
Campeche

L. W. COLEMAN
Trailer Court operator
Campeche
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• 
MEX 173-1 

,5/5/68 
·:ROGER SIDINER and 

CLARENCE BASSErI' 
Presbyterian ministers 
Campeche, Campeche 

Advised they had 53 congregations throughout the 
State of Campeche. They were given a supply of wanted 
f1yers and Identification Orders ,and ·they assured they 
would a·lert· all ministers and members of ·their congregations 
to be on the lookout for ·the subject. 

In addition the following American residents 
of Campeche were alerted regarding this matter: 

Father RICHARD SCHINDLER 
Catholic Priest 
Lerma (near Campeche) 

TOM and .BILL KELLEHER 
Campeche 

L. W. COL&:IAN 
Trailer Court operator 
Campeche 

- 2 -

.. 
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Cover Sheet for Informant Report or Material
FD-306 (Rev. 6-2-67)

Date prepared

6/3/68
Date received Received from (name or symbol number) Received by

5116168 MEX-42 and 196 R. J. GRAY

Method of delivery (check appropriate blocks)

in person by telephone by mail orally recording device written by Informant

If orally furnished and reduced to writing by Agent:- Date of Report
Date

4/30 to 5/14/68
Dictated to

Date(s) of activity
Transcribed

Authenticated same
by Informant

Brief description of activity OF material

Efforts to locate JAMES EARL RAY thru check

of hotels, restaurants, etc. neg. File where original is located if not attached

Efforts to locate FERNANDE RODRIGUEZ, JR. 134-31A- 635
Remarks: on 5/3,4, 6,7,8,9,10,11,13,14 neg.

No need for copies of heg. reps to case files.

1 - 173-1 (RAY)

1 - 42-1181 (F . RODZ.)

In
Block Stamp

173-1-270
SEARCHED UNDEXED

SERIALIZED FILED

JUN 5 1968
LEGAL ATTACHE . MEXICO

Foarde If

Com Sh,;, fo, lofo,_., R,po,. o, Moiol 
' l<'D-300 (Rev. 6-2--67) 

Re-ceJved fro:.., (nam"' .ot sym~ol ,:,u,M_ber) 

MEX-42 and 196 
Method of delivery (ch.,,_cl: o:pproprlate blocl,;s) 

6/3/68 
"Recelv"'d by 

R. J. GRA'!! 

Din per'"'o"n Oby telephone c:i by mail .c::i Otq:lly .a ree-ordtn9 <1ev1c·e JJgl:wotte,;'l by ·rr1tor!W'ant 

If orally Jurnlshed llnd red11.ced to wr1Hng by Agent;,. 

bate 

Pictated 
--------to ___________ _ 

Au.thenUc.Qted by rn,forl'l;l<;ltlt ________ ...., 

·ar/.e.f descUpUon .o( :activity Qr i:natetlal 

Efforts to locate JAMES EARL RAY thru check 

of hotels, restaurants, etc. neg. 

Efforts to locate FERUANJ?D RODRIGUEZ, JR. 

Remork$: On 5/3,!t 6,7,8,9,10,ll,13,14 neg. 

4/30 to 5/14/68 
Oate(s) of O'CUvity 

same 

134-3lA-f~v-

No need for copies of heg: reps to case files. 

(!)- 173-1 {RAY) 

1 - 42-1181 {F • RODZ • ) 

·s£ARCH£0 _ __. 
SERIALIZED-· 

JUN 51 
J.EGAL A Tl ACttE 
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LEGAT, MEXICO CITY (134-328A) 6/4/68

SA JOHN PAGE, JR.

CS MEX-134

On 5/3/68 CS MEX-134 was contacted at Merida,
Yucatan. He was given a supply of identification orders
and wanted flyers on JAMES EARL RAY. He stated he would
distribute these among police throughout the State of Yucatan
and the territory of Quintana Roo.

Source was extremely cooperative and offered
his services in any way possible in connection with this
matter and others in which this office has an interest.

1 - 173-1 (MURMIN)
JP:int
(2)int

173-1-27/
J.D

• 
l 

LEGAT, XEXICO ~X-TY (134-328A) 6/4/68 

SA JOHN PAGE, ,JR, 

CS 14EX•l34 , 

·on. 5/3/68 cs MBX-.134 was contacted at Keriila, 
Yucatan, Ke was _given,a supply of identification orders 
and ·wanted .flyers on JAMES .EARL RAY. He stated he would 
distribute-these among police throughout the State of Yucatan 
and the territory of Quintana Roo, · 

source was extreme1y cooperative and offered 
·his services .in any way possible in connection with this 
»iatter.and others ·in which this office has an interest. 
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1 : 1 - , 1 I 1-jtf"'I ------ = :: '-: .--j"= _ 
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Mr. Tolerm
Mr. DeL,
Mr. Mohy

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION Mr. Dishey

FBI WASH DC U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE Mr. Carpet
COMMUNICATION SECTION Mr. Callel

suw
Mr. Count

MAY 27 1958 Mr. Felt
Mr. Gale

FBI DALLAS Mr. Rossa
TELETYPE Mr. Sulha an

218PM URGENT 5-27-68 LMB Mr. Total
Mr. Trotter
Tele Room

TO DIRECTOR (44-38851) Miss Holmes
Miss Gandy

FROM DALLAS (44-2649) 2P

MURKIN, CR. 00 MEMPHIS.

RE DALLAS LONG DISTANCE CALL TO BUREAU TODAY.

ON MAY TWENTYSEVEN INSTANT DALLAS PCI THOMAS ALEXANDER CARGILE,

JR., ADVISED SA CHARLES T. BROWN, JR., OF THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION:

Oil MAY TWENTYSIX LAST CARGILE WAS ON TRIF TO SOUTH TEXAS AND

STOPPED IN A SERVICE STATION IN SMALL TOWN. WHILE HIS CAR BEING

SERVICED A "FRIEND" OF CARGILE'S, WHOM CARGILE DESCRIBED AS GAILLER

AND SOMETIME THIEF, CAME INTO SERVICE STATION. CARGILE STATED

HIS FRIEND TRAVELS CONTINUOUSLY AND STATED HE HAD JUST COME FROM

MONTEREY, MEXICO. DURING COURSE OF CONVERSATION CARGILE'S FRIEND

MENTIONED HE SAY A MAN VHO APPEARED TO 3E IDENTICAL WITH JAMES EARL

RAY WORKING AS BARTENDER IN CLUB NEAR THE w
CHEVROLET HOUSE IN

MONTEREY. CARGILE'S FRIEND SAID IF WAS NOT RAY "IT MUST BE HIS

BROTHER." CARGILE QUESTIONED AS TO WHETHER THE "CHEVROLET HOUSE"

MEANT A HOTEL, MOTEL, OR CHEVROLET DEALER IN MONTEREY. CARGILE SAID
END PAGE ONE 173 - 1-272

SEARCHED

SERTALIZED

JUN6 1968

is

FARRISrdv.

inc LEGAL ATTACHE . MEXICO

' I ~I I _, 

FBI WASH, DC 

FBI DALLAS 

TO DIR (44 .. 38851) 

•· ,,,. 
· fEO!?.Al 8UR£AU OF INVESTtCATlO~I 

U. S. OEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
COMMUNICATION SECTION 

MAY 2 71958 

:TEt:ETYPE 

FROi1 DALLAS (44 .. 2649) 2 P 

MtRKI N, CR. 00 MEMPHIS. 

RE DAltASl.oNG DISTANCE CALL TO BUr-?EAU TODAY. 
" 

• 

OH f~AY Tt.!ENTYSEVEN INSTAWi' DALLAS PCI THOMAS ALEXANDER CARGILEt 

JR .• , ADVISED SA CHARLES T. BROWH, JR., OF THE F0LL0WHn lllF0RfATI0N: 

OH ffAY TUENTYSIX LAST CARGILE tJAS ON TRIP TO SOUTH TEXAS AND 

STOPPED IN A SERVICE STATION IN SMALL TOWN. WHILE HIS CAH BEING 
' 

SERVICED ~ "FRIEUD" Or CARGILE'S, WHOM CARGILE DESCRIBED AS GAI9LER 

AND S0i1ETIME THIEF, CAME INTO SffilJICE STATIO~. CARGILE STATED 

HIS FRIEND TRAVELS CON!HJUOUSLY AND STATED H£ HA!) JUST COME F?.OM 

Y.ONTEREY, MEXICO. DU~H1G COU~SE Or CONVERSATIO~~ CARGILE•s FP.IEHD 

ME,~!TIONED HE SA~ A YAN ~'HO AP?EARED TO BF. IDENTICAL Vl!H J~MES EARL 

'•P.AY \JORKING AS BARTENDER IN CLlB NEAR THE" CHEVROLET HOusg- IN 

· MONTEREY. CAR{iltE• S FRIEUD SAID IF WAS NOT RAY" IT MUST BE HIS 

BROTHtR. • CARGILE QUESTIONED AS TO t:IHETHE~ THE "CHEVHCLET HOUSE" 

ME.4 NT A HOTEL, rDTEl:1 OR 
• 

Er-D PAGE ONE 
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PAGE TWO

HE PRESUMED CHEVROLET AUTOMOBILE DEALER MEANT. CARGILE ASKED HIS

FRIEND WHY HE HAD NOT REPORTED THIS INFORMATION TO AUTHORITIES, AT

WHICH TIME FRIEND STATED "HE DID NOT WANT TO BE INVOLVED." CARGILE

REQUESTED TO FURNISH IDENTITY OF HIS FRIEND, AT WHICH TIME CARGILE

STATED PREFERRED NOT TO IDENTIFY THE MAN SINCE THE MAN WOULD KNOW

WHO HAD FURNISHED INFORMATION IF HE IS CONTACTED. CARGILE SAID

ALTHOUGH HE HAS KNOWN THIS MAN FOR SOME TIME KE IS IN A CONTINUOUS

TRAVEL STATUS AND HE DID NOT KNOW HOW TO REACH HIM.

MEMPHIS ADVISED AM. P

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

END

SW

FBI WASH DC

P
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HE PRESUMED CHEVROLET AUTOMOBILE DEALE.q MEAtJT, CARGILE ASKED HIS · 

_-. FRIEUD WHY HE HAD HOT REPORTED THIS UJrORMATIOt: 10 AUTHORITIES, Al 

' 
WHICH TIME FRIEND STATED •HE DID HOT WANi TO BE HlVOLVED.• CARGILE 

R9lUESTED TO FUFWISH IDENTITY OF HIS rnIEND, AT WHICH TIME CARGILE 
• "'"1 

•STATED PREFERRED tWT TO IDENTIFY THE r:AN SiliCE THE t¾N WOULD K_NO'J . -· ,. 
~O HAD FURNISHED INFORMATION IF HE IS CONTACTED. CARGILE SAID/ ' .. 

~ 
.. 

< 
•• 

ALTHOlnH HE HAS KNo~rn THIS r"Atl FOR SOME TIWE JiE .IS IN A CONTINUOUS 

TRAVEL STATUS AND HF: DIO r!OT KNOIJ HO~ ro REACH HI~1. 

MEMPHIS ADVISED AM, ? 
'• 

ARMED AND DA ~GEROUS, 

Erm 

S'111 

FSI ~!ASH DC 

p 
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Cover Sheet for Informant Report or Material
FD-306 (Rev. 6-2-67)

Date prepared

5-31-68
Date received Received from (name or symbol number) Received by

5-17-68 MEX-275 RICHARD W. KAISER

Method of delivery (check appropriate blocks)

in person by telephone by mail orally recording device written by Informant

If orally furnished and(reduced to writing by Agent:, Date 'of Report
Date

5-11-68
Dictated to

Date(s) of activity

Transcribed

Authenticated NA
by Informant

Brief description of activity of material

WILLIAM O. GILLENTINE, aka - FUG ;

MURKIN File where original is located If not attached

137-150A y 7.
Remarks:

Negative investigation Baja, California to locate Sub.

MURKIN distribution flyers and photographs of
JAMES EARL RAY, Baja California.

Not necessary to make copy for GILLENTINE file, 115-133
as info already dictated into same.

cc:

173-1 (MURKIN)

RWK:wr
(2)

me

173-1-273Block Stamp

SEARCHED
INDEXED

SERIALIZED
FILED

JUN 6 1968

LEGAL ATTACHE
. MEXICO

100

' ~Cov.r SFieet· for lnforn<>r1t .Report or Moteriol 

r/ FD:306 (Rev. 6-2--67) • 
, 

l I thf 

Date re,;:eive.; Re.c.eive.;I iro;m (!'.lam,;, or symbol pu~ber) 

5-17-68 .MEX-275 RICHARD w. KAISER 

Method of delivery (ch,;,ck awroprlate block.s) 

% tl'l p_erson Oby t_elephone Oby moil O orally c::J rec.ordinq .device XXJ wotten by ln(o'rmc;tnt 

lf .orally t,;.rnlshed ¢,..;I "t'e.;l"'ced to wr1Ul'lq QY Ag·ent;,. 

Dote 

01<;:toted 
--------to ____________ _ 5-11-68 

'f'rapsctJ.be.;I ________ _ 

AuthenUtated 

J:>y Inform..Qnt --------
NA 

WILLIAM O. GILLENTINE, aka - FUG ; 

MURKIN 
· FUe where .original ls lo~otea 1f ·not ottachecl 

137-150A -7 
Remorks: 

Negative investigation Baja, California to locate Sub. 

MURKIN distribution flyers and photographs of 
JAMES EARL.RAY, Baja California. 

Not necessary to make copy for GILLENTINE file, 115-133 
as info already dictated into same • 

. cc: 

Aa-1 
RWK:wr 
(2) 

~ 

(MURKIN) 

SEl~CKE.D --.::-INO~D~ 
SERIALIZ£.D ,..-dflU.O~ 

.JUN 61968 
LEGAl..ATTACHE. M 0 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-280 (Rev. 8-28-58)

DECODED COPY

PRIORITY

Radio Teletype
TO: ALL LEGATS DATE SENT: 6-6-68

FROM: WASHINGTON, D.C. DATE RECEIVED: 6-6-68

NO: 202 BY: DAH TIME RECEIVED: 3:15PM

MURKIN.

FOR YOUR INFORMATION INVESTIGATION HAS DISCLOSED THAT

SUBJECT JAMES EARL RAY RESIDED IN CANADA UNDER THE NAMES OF

PAUL BRIDGMAN AND RAMON GEORGE SNEYD FROM APRIL 8, 1968 UNTIL

MAY 6, 1968. HE DEPARTED CANADA FOR DONDON, ENGLAND, BY BOAC

FLIGHT ON MAY 6. SUBJECT WAS TRAVELING ON CANADIAN PASSPORT ISSUED

IN NAME OF SNEYD AND HE IS BELIEVED TO BE WEARING GLASSES.

IT SHOULD BE NOTED THERE IS ACTUAL PERSON NAMED RAMON

GEORGE SNEYD WHO IS OFFICER OF POLICE DEPARTMENT IN TORONTO, ONT.,

CANADA. HIS BIRTH DATA WAS USED BY SUBJECT IN OBTAINING PASSPORT.

THE TRUE SNEYD HAS NOT MADE ANY APPLICATION FOR PASSPORT AND IS NOT

KNOWN TO HAVE ANY EXTENSIVE TRAVEL PLANS. THIS IS FOR YOUR INFOR-

MATION.

APPROPRIATE STOPS SHOULD BE PLACED CONCERNING SNEYD.

THESE SHOULD NOT INDICATE THAT SNEYD IS IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH

ASSASSINATION OF KING. YOU MAY ADVISE AUTHORITIES THAT INDIVIDUAL

TRAVELING UNDER CANADIAN PASSPORT USING NAME OF SNEYD IS WANTED FOR

UFAC FOR CHARGE OF ROBBERY. SEARCHED
INDEXED &

SERIALIZED
FILED

ARMED AND DANGEROUS. JUN6 1968 173-1-274

paraphrased in order to protect the Bureau's cryptographic systems.
If the intelligence contained in the above message is to be disseminated outside the BureauLEGAL suitably

12

• DECODED COPY 

Cl Radio 
TO: 

FROM: 

NO: 

ALL LEGATS 

WASHINGTON., O.C. 

2~2 8Y: DAH 

MURKIN. 

PRIORITY 

C1 Teletype 
DATE SENT: 6-6-68 

DATE RECEIVED: 6-6-68 

TIME .RECEIVED: ·;: 1 _5PM 

FOR YO «INFORMATION ON-HAS mtSCLOSED JHAT 
' SUBJECT JAMES ARL RAY RESIDED IN CAN . A UNDER THE N°AMES OF 

PAUL BRIOO NANO RAMON GEORGE SNE FROM APRIL 8,•1968 UNTIL 
i , f 

MAY 6, 1 8. HE DEPARTED CANADA. OR UONDON, f;NGLAND,, _BY· BOAC 
~ .... ~ 

FLIGHT ON MAY 6. SUBJECT WAS TRAVELING ON CANDDIAN PASSPORT ISSUED 

IN NAME OF SNEYD AND HE IS BELIEVED TO BE WEARING GLASSES. 

IT SHOULD ·eE NOTED ·THERE IS ACTUAL PERSON NMtE.D RAMON 

GEORGE SNEYD WHO IS OFFICER OF POLICE DEPARTMENT IN tORONTO, ONT., 

CANADA. HIS BIRTH DATA WAS USED SY SUBJECT IN OBTAINING PASSPORT. 

THE TRUE SNEYD HAS NOT MADE ANY APPLICATION FOR PASSPORT ANO IS NOT 

KNOWN TO HAVE ANY EXTENSIVE TRAVEL PLANS. THIS IS FOR YOUR INFOR­

MATION. 

APPROPRIATE STOPS SHOULD SE PLACED CONCERNING SNEYD. 

THESE SHOULD NOT INDICATE THAT SNEYD IS IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WI.TH 

ASSASSINATION OF KING. YOU MAY ADVISE AUTHORITIES THAT INDIVIDUAL 

TRAVELING UNDER CANADIAN PASSPORT USING NAME OF SNEYD IS WANT 

UFAC FOR CHARGE OF ROBBERY• SEARCHED ~OEXrED 
SERlAUZED,--z:.-"-----·-1 LED 

F17 
r?,-~-27/ ARMED AND DANGEROUS• .JUN6 1 8 

l/ the intellit~nce contained ln the aQOve me$sage is to be di$semfoated outside t 1..,e JBU~~~~ !!!~n~· A~mi~d:,::JST-t' ~• 1e suitably 
paraphra$ed in order to protect the Bureau•s c'Typtographic s:,stems, 1,. 

·.J 
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PD436 (Rev. $-22-64)

F B I

Date: 6/6/68

Transmit the following in CODE
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via CABLE PRIORITY

NO 271 BYJ (Priority)

BUFILE FOUR FOUR DASH THREE EIGHT EIGHT SIX ONE.

MURKIN.

REBUCAB TO ALL LEGATS JUNE SIX INSTANT.

FOR ASSISTANCE IN PLACING APPROPRIATE STOPS CONCERNING SUBJECT

RAY UNDER NAME OF RAMON GEORGE SNEYD, IT IS REQUESTED THAT THIS

OFFICE BE FURNISHED DATE AND PLACE OF BIRTH UTILIZED ON PASSPORT

AND ANY OTHER DESCRIPTIVE DATA SET OUT ON PASSPORT. IF DESCRIPTIVE

DATA, ASIDE FROM DATE AND PLACE OF BIRTH, NOT SHOWN ON PASSPORT OR

PASSPORT APPLICATION, AUTHORITY REQUESTED TO UTILIZE IN GENERAL

TERMS BASIC PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION OF RAY.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

173-1 173-1-275
NLF:bs SEARCHED INDEXED,

(2) SERIALIZED J FILED

Approved: Sent

80g
M Per 2

Special Agent in Charge

• • 
' FBI 

Date: 6/6/68 

Transmit the followin9 in ______ ""!'=e-__ _..,.. ___ C;..;O;;.;;D;.;;E;;.,_ ____ _. 
('[ype in plointcxt or code) I 

I 
Via CABLE . "PRIORITY I 

"'1"] [ ~- (PriQrity) I ,_ _ ]'Q _ ,4 ., . BY , . ;: .L. ~ __ ....,,. ___ .:.--_.-.---~----- .... ----- ......... -- ........ _......,_ ....... ~-........ --~--- .... ~--- .... ---
BUFILE FOUR, FOUR ~SH THREE EIGHI' EIGHI' SIX ONE. 

MURKIN. ; ., 
·,• 

REBUCAB TO ALL LEGATS JUNE SIX INSTANr. 

FOR ASSISTANCE IN PLACING APPROPRIATE STOPS CONCERNING SUBJECT 

RAY UNDER ·NAME OF RAMON GEORGE. SNEYD, ·IT IS REQUESTED THAT THIS 
I 

OFFICE BE :FURNISHED DATE AND PLACE OF .BIRTH urILIZED ON.PASSPORT 

AND ANY orHER DESCRIPrIVE DATA SET our ON PASSPORr. IF 'DESCRIPrIVE 

DATA, ASIDE FROM DATE AND PLACE OF .BIRTH, ·Nor SHOWN ON PASSPORT OR 

PASSPORT APPL'ICATlON, AurHORITY REQUESTED TO urILIZE 'IN GENERAL 

TERMS BASIC PHYSICAL DESCRIPrION OF RAY. 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS. 

J.73-1 
JJLF

1
:~s/ 

(2) tfV-

l 7 3- '/ -
st>.R¢H[0,_,_,_1Notxm,____--,..,r 

SWtl.lZEO }:::min•~-
__, ' 
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SINA LO A

E1 Sol del Pacífico
Angel Flores # 253,pte.Mazatlán

Correo de la Tarde
Miguel Alemán66,oteMazatlán

E1 Sinaloense
Juárez 87, sur
Mazatlán

El Demócrata
Constitución53,pteMazatlán

E1 Sol de Sinaloa
Angel Flores 253,pte
Culiacán,

Diario de Culiacán
Rosales 167,oteCuliacán

La Voz de Sinaloa
Rafael Buelna 57
Culiacán

Diario de los Mochis
Guillermo Prieta y G. VIctoria
Los Mochis

E1 Debate
Obregóny Degollado
Los Mochis

173 -1-276
Vocero D INCEXED

Juárez y 5 de Febrero ILED

Guasave SUN i 1968
LEGAL ATTACHE MEXICO

E1 Regional
Domicilio conocido
Gusave

• SIN .A LO A 

El Sol del Pac!fico 
.Angel :Flores# 253,pte. 
Mazatlan 

Correo de la Tarde 
Migue·1 Aleman 66,ote 
Mazatlan 

El Sinaloense 
J:uarez 87,sur 
:Mazat1an 

El Dem6crata 
Const-itucion 53 ,pte 
.Mazatlan 

.El Sol de Sina1.oa 
Angel Flores 253,pte 
Culiacan, 

Diario de Culiacan 
·Rosales ·167 ,ote 
Culiacan 

' 

La Voz de Sinaloa 
.Rafael .Buelna 57- '. 
Culiqcan 

Diario a~ los Mochis ' , ,, 
Guillermo Pr.ieta y G. V-IctorJ.a 
.Los Mocbis , 

El .Debate 
Obregon y Degollado 
Los. Mocbis 

, I 

Vocero,,. 
Juarez y 5 de .Febrero 
Guasave 

:E1 Regional 
.Domicil'io conocido 
Gusave 

J 
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SONORA

Noroeste E1 Imparcial
27 de agosto # 118 Mina # 72
Nogales Hermosillo

Acción E1 Regional
Ingenieros # 30 Mina # 72
Nogales Hermosillo

E1 Intruso E1 Pueblo
Calle 2a. # 12,ote Colima y Garmendia
Cananea Hermosillo

Norte
CallejónG M # 44
Cananea

El Dia
Obregóny 5 de mayo
Santa Ana

Diario del Yaqui
Sinaloa # 418
Ciudad Obregón

Tribuna del Yaqui
Domicilio conocido
Ciudad Obregón

Informador del Mayo
Mina # 108
Navojoa

La Gaceta
Calle 15 y Abelardo L Rodríguez
Guaymas

E1 Diario
Ave. 16 y Calle 18
Guaymas

E1 Sonorense
Veracruz s/n
Hermosillo

• 
Noroeste 
27 de agosto -#,118 
Nogales . ' 

Accion 
'Ingenieros :# 30 
Nogales 

El lntruso 
Calle 2a. ·# 12,ote 
Cananea 

·11orte 
Callejon G M -·# 44 
Cananea 

El Dia 
Obregon y 5 de mayo 
Santa Aria 

·n1ario del ·Yaqui 
Sinaloa # 418 
Ciudad Obregon 

_.Tr.ibuna del Yaqui 
DomiciLio conocido 
Ciudad Obre_gon 

lnformador ~el Mayo 
·Mina # 108 
Navojoa 

·La Gaceta 

'S O N OR A 

Calle ·15 y Abelardo L Rodr!guez 
Guaymas 

El Diario 
Ave. 16 y Calle 18 
Guaymas 

El Sonorense 
·v eracruz s/n 
·Hermosillo 

f - l • 
'El °ImJlarcia1 , 
Mina ;If 72 
Her,mosillo 

'El ·Reg_ional 
Mina :fl 72 · 
Hermosillo 

El Pueblo 
Colima y Garmendia 
Hermosillo 
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BAJA CALIIFORNIA

E1 Mexicano
Domicilio Conocido
Mexicali

La Voz de la Frontera
Av. Colón XXN # 1982
Mexicali

Baja California
Rampa Xiconencatl # 100
Tijuana

E1 Heraldo de Baja Cfa.
Av México# 103
Tijuana

E1 Mexicano
Ave. Mexico # 120
Tijuana

Ultimas Noticias
5 de Mayo # 302
La Paz,Territorio Sur de B.C.

3

• 
, .BAJ A 

-El Mexicano 
Domicilio Conocido 
Mexicali 

La Voz de la Frontera 
Av. Col6n iiM #:1982 
Mexicali 

Baja California . 
Rampa Xiconencatl -# 100 
.Tijuana 

El Heraldo de .Baja era. 
Av Mexico# 103 
l'ijuana 

El Mexicano 
Ave. Mexico# 120 
Tijuana 

Ultimas Noticias 
5 de Mayo# 302 
La ·Paz,Territorio Sur de B.C. 

• 
CA LII FOR.NI A 

3 
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TO : LEGAT (173-1) DATE: June 6, 1968

FROM : SA RICHARD W. KAISER

SUBJECT: MURKIN

In connection with captioned case, photographs of
suspect JAMES EARL RAY have been furnished to USIS at
Hermosillo, Sonora, for appropriate distribution to
newspapers on the west coast of Mexico.

In this regard, USIS made available the attachedlist of newspapers.

RWK:gmh
(1)

173-1-27-7
it

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

. OPTl,ONAI,. l'QIIM HO. 10 ,010•101-0a 
· .,, MAY 111;1 i,:Ol"l'lON 

:, · ;,- • ... ·tT;;;.;;';;ATES. oo&NMENT . 
Memorandum 

·LEGAT DATE: June 6, 1968 

FROM St,. RICHARD W. KAISER 
I 

',SUBJECT:' MURKIN 

In conn~ct1on·w1th capt~oned ca~e, p}lo~ographs of 
$us_pect JAMES EARL RAY have be.en l\trniShed to USIS at 
Hermosillo, .Sonora, .for appropriate distribution ·to 
newspapers on·the west coast ·of Mexi'co. 

In ·this regard, USIS.made available the attached 
11st ot news_papers. 

,RWK:gmh 
(1.) 

B~y U.S. Sa11ings &nds R~ular!y rm the Payroll Savin,gs .Plan 
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (4) CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : Legat, Mexico (173-1) DATE: 6/7/68

FROM : SA Russell Jean Gray, Jr.

SUBJECT: MURKIN

On 6/7/68, MEX-25 and MEX-55, Fisur team; were
instructed to concentrate on the Mexico City Aiport whenever
possible and to observe passengers arriving and departingfor Europe.

1 - MEX
RJG

173-1-278
SEARCHED INDEXED

SERIALIZED rSITED

JUN7 1968
LEGAL ATTACHE - MEX

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
5010-108-01

OP'l'IONAI. FORM NO, !O • 
MAY 1962 EC,ITION 
GSA ,,,.Mlt (41 a'ft) IOl•ll.e _ _ 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENr • 
Memorandum 

TO Legat, Mexico (173-1) DATE: 6/7/68 

F'RPM • SA Russell Jean Gray, Jr. 

SUBJECT:, MURKIN 

11()10·108-0l 

On 6/7/68, MEX-25 and MEX-55, Fisur team, vrnre 
instructed to concentrate on the Mexico City Aiport whenever 
possible and to observe passengers arriving and departing 
for ·Europe •. 

l - MEX 
RJG 

- 73- -
SEARCHED _INDMD 
SERIALiZED-~0-

JLJN 7 1968 
LEGAL ATTACH£· MEX' 

_Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Re_gularly on the Pa,Jroll Savings Plan 
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : LEGAT, MEXICO CITY (173-1) DATE: 6/7/68

FROM : SA RICHARD S. CLARK

SUBJECT: MURKIN

On 6/7/68 CARL STEPHENSON of the San Antonio Office
made a long distance telephone call concerning this matter.
He inquired if we had received a radiogram from the
Bureau last night relating to Canada and was advised that
we had.

In view of this he desired to know if they could
discontinue leads they had concerning individuals who
were on the bus to San Luis Potosi.

The matter was discussed with ASAC FOARDE and with
his authority STEPHENSON was advised that they could
discontinue for the time being in this matter.

RSC:imt

SEARCHED

173
INDEXED

-
1-279

SERIALIZED

JUN?
LEGAL 1968

ATTACHE.. MEXIC

PK

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
5010-108-08

TO 

OPTIONAi,, - NO. 10 !' MAY !tell EOITION 
GSA FPMJ't ('1 (:Fl'!) 10Mf.t 

UNITED STATES GOVE NMENT 

Memorandum 
LEGAT, MEXICO CITY (173-1) DATE: 6/7/68 

FROM : SA RI CHARD S. CLARK 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 
' ' ' 

On 6/7/68 CARL STEPHENSON of the San Antonio Office 
made a long distance telephone call concerning this matter. 
He inquired if we had received a radiogram from the 
Bureau last night relating to Canada and was advised that 
we had. -· 

In view of this he desired to know if they could 
discontinue leads they had concerning individuals who 
were on the bus to San Luis Potosi. 

The matter was discussed with ASAC FOARDE and with 
his authority STEPHENSON was advised that they could 
discontinue for the ·time being in this matter. 

.Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Pa,Yroll Savings Plan 

... 

.. 
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FD-280 (Rev. 8-28-58)

DECODED COPY

PRIORITY

Radio Teletype
TO: MEXICO CITY DATE SENT: 6/7/68
FROM: WASHING, D.C. DATE RECEIVED: 6/8/68
NO. 203 BY: IMT TIME RECEIVED: 9:15 AM

MURKIN

SUBJECT UNDER NAME OF RAMON GEORGE SNEYD IN APPLICATION

FOR CANADIAN PASSPORT LISTED DATE OF BIRTH AS OCTOBER 8, 1932,
BORN TORONTO, ONTARIO, CANADA AND DESCRIBED AS MALE, 5 FEET

10 INCHES, BLACK HAIR BLUES EYES, 168 POUNDS.

YOUR ARE REMINDED THAT ANY STOPS PLACED CONCERNING

SNEDY IS TO BE IN NO WAY CONNECTED WITH ASSASSINATION OF

MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. AIR MAIL COPY TO MEMPHIS.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

173-1-280
SEARCHED INDEXED

SERIALIZED JUE
JUN8 - 1968

LEGAL ATTACHE MEXINO

If the intelligence contained in the above message is to be disseminated outside the Bureau, it is suggested that it be suitably
paraphrased in order to protect the Bureau's cryptographic systems.

FD•280 (Rev, $•28-58) 
__ :c~ • 
Cl Radio 
TO:· 

FROM: 

NO. 

MEXICO CITY 

WASHING,o.c. 

2.03 BY: IMT 

MOBKIN 

• DECODED COPY 
PRIORITY 

□Teletype 

DATE SENT: 6/7/68 
DATE RECEIVED: 6/8/68 

71~E RECEIVED: 9:15 AM 

FOR CANADIAN PASSPORT LISTED OAT OF BIRTH 

BORN TORONTO, ONTARIO, CANADA AND OESCR18ED AS MALE, 5 FEET 

1¢ INCHES, BLACK HAIR BLUES EYES, 168 POUNDS. 

YOUR ARE REMINDED THAT ANY STOPS PLACED CONCERNING 

SNEDY IS TO BE IN NO WAY CONNECTED WITH ASSASSINATION OF 

MARTIN LUTHER "KING, JR~ AIR MAIL COPY "TO MEMPHIS. 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS. 

SEARCH(O _INDEXED 
SERIALIZED~ -

JUNB-- 196 

--1 

Jf the inteUigence contained "in the alx>ve mt:$sage "is to be di$$t:tn.inate<l ®tside the Bureau, it is suggested that it be suitably paraph.ra$ed. in order to protect the Bureau's cryptographic sy$tems. 
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FD-280 (Rev. 8-28-58)

DECODED COPY

PRIORITY

Radio Teletype

TO: MEXICO CITY DATE SENT: 6/8/68
FROM: WASHINGTON, D.C. DATE RECEIVED; 6/9/68

NO; 206 BY: IMT TIME RECEIVED: 9:45 AM

MURKIN

SUBJECT JAMES EARL RAY APPREHENDED AT LONDON, ENGLAND,

JUNE EIGHT INSTANT. DISCONTINUE EFFORTS TO LOCATE AND REMOVE

ALL STOPS.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

173-1-281
SEARCHED INDEXED

SERIALIZED IFILED

JUNO 1968
LEGAL ATTACHE . MEXICO

Ifthe intelligence contained in the above message is to be disseminated outside the Bureau, it is suggested that it be suitably
paraphrased in order to protect the Bureau's cryptographic systems.

4' 
DECODED COPY 

PRIORITY 

Cl Radio CJ Teletype 

TO: 

FROM: 

NO; 2¢6 

MEXICO CITY 

WASHINGTON, O.C. 

SY: IMT 

MURKIN 

' 

DATE SENT: 6/8/68 

DATE RECEIVED; 6/9/68 
.• 

TIME RECEIVED: 9:45 AM 

SUBJECT ,JAMES EARL RAY APPREHENDED AT LONDON, ENGLAND, 

JUNE EIGHT INSTANT. DIS'CONTINUE EFFORTS iO LOCATE AND REMOVE 

ALL STOP.S. 

ARMEO AND UANGEROUS. 

73-- ->?5"/ 
SEARCHED -INDtxtO 
SERIALIZED:-:~ft~lO -

JUND 1968 
LEGAL ATTACHE • ME ' 

If the intelligence contained in. the aoove mes$ag_e is to he diHem·inated outs"ide the Bureau, it is suggested that "it be suitably 
paraphrased J.n order to protect the Bureau's cryptographic systems, · 
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6/6/68

6/6/68 Mex 24 Robert J. Oglesby, Jr.

x

6-1-68

6-1-68

INTERVIEW OF ELISA ARELLANO TORRES NOTING

SUBJECT LEFT HER FOR 10 OR 15 MINUTES EACH

MORNING.
137-5 a - 1953

Copy of informant report attached for case file.

rfo 1- 137-5 a

1, 173-1 (XXXX MURKIN) (Route to A-Legat FOARDE)

173- L- 282
SEARCHED

INDEAED

SERVALIZED JACEP

LEGAL ATTACHE hiapo1

• 
6/6/68 Mex 24 

INTERVIEW OF ELISA ARELLANO roRRES .NOTING 

SUBJECT LEFT .HER FOR 10 OR 15 MINUTES .EACH 

MORNING. 

• 
6/6/68 

Robert J. Oglesby, Jr. 

X 

Co_py or inform.ant .repo:bt attached fbr :case file• 

r jo l• J.37-_5 a 

(i} J.73-1 iDD MURKm)(Route to A-~gat .FOARDE) 
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ELISA ARELIANO TORRES ( also ERICK STARVO GA IT

GUADAIAJARA, JAL.

Dospues de estar insistiendo durante varios dias, reentrevistar a Elisa Arella
no Torres, en el domicilio donde fue estrevistada la ocasiónanterior, calle Apeni-
nos No. 1764 Colonia Independencia, mismo donde teníasu recidencia, se investigo -
en el vecindario, donde informaban no habor visto a Elisa ni a Roberto Arendeiro -
con quien vive, pero opinaban que aun vivian ahi y su ausencia se debia a razonez -
de trabajo ( retratos dibujados) y a costumbraban salir con frecuencia de la ciudad.

Se penso que Elisa Podríaestar en Ayo El Chico,Jal. en donde se encuentran /
sus hijos de 5 afios de edad y de de los
mismos apellidos y de 4 añosde edad, con la abuela materna de ellos, senora Maria

de Jesus Jimenez, propietaria de un Restaurant en esa población.
Entrevistada Maria de Jesus Jimenez, propietaria del restaurant "Super Cafe"

ubicado en Avenida Vallarta No. 29 Ayo El Chico,Jal. y de otro restaurant ubicado
En la esquina de las calles Vallarta y Vicente Guerrero, Acl mismo lugar, dijo que,

Elisa estuvo casada con su hijo Roberto Asencio Jimenez, y se divorciaron devido a

que Elisa 86 escaps a la ciudad de Méxicocon un hermano de su propio esposo, llama
do Rigoberto Asencio, y en el mes de octubre de 1967, ella misma vino a entregar
a sus dos hijos diciendo que ella no podíatenerlos porque le estorbaban para trabe
jar, y desde esa fecha no han tenido noticias de ella. Referente a Roberto, Este se

encuentra dasado nuevamente, tiene su domicilio en calle General Coronado No. 494 y
trabaja con el conjunto musical que toca en el Bar Tekare.

Finalmente Elisa fue localizada en un nuevo domicilio, calle Torres Quintero
No. 74 Colonia Independencia, dicha localizaciónse debit a que. ella misma estaba

tratando de localizarme y fub a la Jefatura de Policíapara ver si alguien le daba

informes, encontrandose con el Agente Abel Chavez Salcedo, quien como ella ignora-
ba mi nombre le pidis media filiacióny dedujo de quien se trataba.

En Esta segunda entrevista, Elisa dijo que las nuevas fotografias que se le -
mostraron del sugeto, de lentes y donde luce gordo), corresponden al mismo sugoto

que conocio en Puerto Vallarta, Jal., pero en la que luce mas gordo es en la que mas

-LISA ARELIANO TORRES 
I' 

GtADAIAJAPA,JAL. 
'Ii 

Doepuee de estar ineistiendo dure.nte varioe diae, reentrevietar a Elisa Arel~ , 
. ) " 

n'o Torres, en el daxi:l.cilio donde futS estrevistada. lA oce.si6n anterior, c:illle Apeni-, ~ ' 
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- 2 -

se parece. A1 preguntarcele si ella vis en alguna ocasiónlas maletas, la maquina

de escribir, la cumara Polaroid y la hielera portatil de Calt, contesto que no.

Cuando se, le pregunts sobre el reloj que usaba Galt, dijo si haberlo visto

en varias ocasiones, aunque no recuorda. la marca, pero posiblemente era de correa

de cuero, y que ol se 10. dejaba asi todas las noches cuando se encontraban en el

cuarto del hotel Las Glorias a. donde acostumbraban ir diariamente despures que E1

iva a recogerla a las doce de la noche, del Hotel Posada Vallarta donde ella traba

jaba como fotografa y como vendedora de cigarros, y calcula que cuando el salfa del

hotel las. Glorias, seríanlas 24:30.6 la una de la majana, le daba su reloj y le -
decíaare para que viera que no se tardaba mas, de 10 minutos, se iva en el mustang,

y regresaba en 10 6:15 minutos, nunca le dijo a donde iva. Se, pregunts a Elisa si,

a.caso. en estas, salidas ella notaba alguna actituc extrafia en Call, que se pensara

que habia calidoa fumar mariguana 6.a usar alguna droga, elladijo que no, que re

gresaba perfectamente normal. Finaliz6 diciendo que ella nunca supo de sus relacio

nest con Manueda Aguarre ni oon ninguna. otre mujor asi como tampoco que visitara

los cabarets, y que hasta el momento no ha recordado pingun, otro incidente de sus

relaciones con Galt, que no haya ya informado en las ocasiones anteriores, y que

el motivo de que tratara do localizarme, es que habiendose disgustado con Roberto

Arendeiro, tenia dicidido irse a, vivir a Puerto Vallarta, y queríainformarme de, -
EX esto, por si era necesario que fuera ella entretistada para el caso que nos ocura

dijo que podríaser localizada en Iturbide No. 102 6 bien trabajando en la fotogra

fia en el Hotel Pocada Vallarta d code tratard de/conseguir esos empleos, o bien en

el domicilio indicado, la señoraVirginia Preciado puede informar de ella, ya que

bajo su cuidado tiene al nifio Carlos Asencio Arellano de añoy, medio de edad, hijo
de Elisa, dijo que, tambiénpotríaser (localizada por conducto de su mark Margarita

Torres, EXXEX que. tiene el teléfonoNo. 2-16-37 Ciudad Juarez, Chih.

Guadalajara, Jal. junio 1, de 1968

•. ,. 
I _,., \lli I 1 

-2 
I J l I ••• I.,,..,' I ' I ' 

se i:e-rece.· Al preguntarcele si ella. v16 en alguna, o~si~ las r.aa. letas, lo. totfquina · 

, ' ' i '• I Os 

de eecribir, la .Cf!ma.ra. Polaroid y la hielero. ·porta.ti,l de Galt, conteet6· que n6. ' ,, I 
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MEX-13a (Rev. 11-21-63)

City LAGrida, Yucatan

Date June 2, 1968

Request of Legal Attache, Mexico City, Three hundred

pesos, and no centavos,

($ 300.00 M.N.) , which money was actually paid by me onJune 2, 1968

to Thouse L. Kingsbury, Jorn for services 6/2/68

for information concerning the case entitled MURKIN (173-1)

Signed:
Special

Happy
Agent

Authority (date) Legat (6/2/68)

Period Covered by Payment 6/2/68

Authorization Checked X

Receipts Received
JUN 10 1968

Voucher Prepared Item 27 I

Date of Actual Payment June 2, 1968

By Whom SA RUSSELL JEAN GRAY, JR.

173-1 (MURKIN) m
Informant's File No.

Approved nhat 173-1-283
Legal Attache

STARCEED INCEMED

SERALIZED 200

""• • 
City u&rid.s, Yucatan 

Date ,Juna 2, 1968 

Request of Legal Attache, Mexico City,----'£1...ihi.rl.Jel,l..lo"'-'bu..1~w.u.idi..r1Jewd1.L.-____________ _ 

_____________ pesos, and----ini.Alo...._ _________ centavos, 

($ 3co.oc M.N .) • which money was actually paid by me ol\Tune. 2 t 1968 

for information concerning the case entitled _.I.!URK.___luf.i..i _:('--l!t..42~3.c•:.llL.),_ _________ _ 

Authority (date) __ L __ e_;.;;..ga_t __ (;....6.;../_2/;...6_8...;) __________ _ 

Period Covered by Payment---_6_/_2_/_6_8 ____________ _ 

Authorization Checked 

Recelpts Received 

Voucher Prepared, 
I ' 

X 

X 

JUN 1 0 1968 
-----------------Item ~ 7 ' 

Date of Actual Payment _J_un_e_2-4,, _l---9_68 ___________ _ 

By Whom SA RUSSELL JEAN GRAY, JR. 
I 

informant's File No. __ 1_7_3_-_1_• ~(M;..;.U.;..R_K_I;,;,;N;...):..._ _______ _ 
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5/29/68 MEX-177 John H. Miller

XX XX

5/24/68

5/23,24/68

MURKIN

173-1

134-516A-

Completion of check of hotels, motels and taurist centers in Villa
de Santiago, E1 Alamo, Montemorelos and Linares, Nuevo Leon. All negative for regis-
trations during 10/7-20/67.

173-1
JHM

(2)

SEARCHED173-1-284INDEXED

SERVILIZED FILED

LECAL ATTAGRE 3000

5/29/68 

MURKIN 

173-1 

• 
J oh,n B • Miller 

;xx 

5/24/68 

134-516&-- )r ,s ·/ 
Completion of check of hotels, motels and tuurist centers in Villa 

de Santiago, El Alsmo, -~temorelos and Linares, Nuevo Leon. All negative ,£or reg1·s­
·tra tions ~ur-ing 10/7-20/67. 

173-1 ~­
JBM ,,,,-,-
(2) 
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MONTERREY,N. L., MAYO 24 DE 1968.
INFORME RELACIONADO CON LA LOCA-

LIZACION DE JAMES EARL RAY.

Los días23 y 24 del mes en curso fueron checades los hoteles y -
centros Turisticos que comprenden Villa de Santiago, E1 Alamo, Montemo-

relos y Linares, Nuevo Leon; en todos los lugares fue mostrada la foto-
grafíade JAMES EARL RAY pero no fue identificado en ningúnlugar, ni -
registrado en los hoteles.

En Villa de Santiago se checo con los guias piratas y empleados -
de restaurantes; en E1 Alamo tambien se checo con empleados de restau -
rantes y centros de vicio. En Montemorelos; en los hoteles y centros -
de vicio.

En Linares, N.L., se checo el Motel Linares, otro que se encuentra
a la entrada de Linares, el Hotel Ramal y el Hotel Guide, y en ninguna -
parte se le encontro registrado.

Tambien se checo en Galeana, Nuevo Leónen la carretera a ests dos

campamentos de Turistas Nortesmericanos, mismos que acampan con sus auto

moviles y casas movibles- no obteniendose noticias de JAMES EARL RAY.

11 CHIPINQUE :

' ' ' , ' ._, 

. ' 
I 't 'I !hi . , 

. 'i.''. 

! l .,., 

• 
,j 

'' 

l" 

,_ • 'I "i; I ' I~'{ • 1 

>-iri<'•l\, \_\...,i~,a:•,-,..,.. "\l'!°\l"f.-'t
1
•f • 

,, 

~· """I~.._.....,.. I 

Los d!as 2J y 24 del mes en curso fueron checades los hoteles, y - 1 

'' · centros Turisticos que co1"renden Villa de Santiago, ,El llamo, Montemo- . 

relos y Linares, Nuevo Leon; en todos los lugares fue mostrada la foto­

graf!a de JiMES EARL RAY pero no .fue identificado en nlngun lugar, ni - , .. , .. 

. registrado en los hoteles. 

En Villa de Santiago se checo con los ~ias piratas y empleados 
de restaurantes; en El llamo ·tambien se checo con empleados de restau -

, ran~es y' centros de vicio. En Montemorelos; en los hoteles y centros -

. · de vici<?• ' 

. En Linares, N.L., se cbeco el Motel Linares, otro que se encuentra 

a la entrada de Linares, el Hotel Ramal y el Hotel Guide, yen ninguna -

parte se le epcontro registrado. 

Tambien se checo en Galeana, Nuevo Leon .e~
1 
la carretera a esta dos 

campamentos lde Turistas Uorteamericanos, misroos que acampan con sus auto 

moviles ,Y cases ~vibles- .no obteniendose noticias ae JlMES ElRL RlY. 

" CHIPINQUE !' 
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5/29/68 MEX-177 John H. Miller

X X

5/25/68

5/25/68

MURKIN

173-1

134-516A 855
Completed check of hotels in Monterrey for subject during period 10/8-20/67.
Negative.

173-1
JHM

(2)
173 / 285

SEARC ED

SERVALIZED

LECALATION

5/29/68 

X 

MURKIN 
173-1 

• 
John H. Miller 

X 

5/25/68 

5/25/68 

, ,..-
l34-.5l6A - ,i ·S, -:S 

·compl•tea cheok ·er hotels in Monterrey £or subject during period 10/a-20/67. 
Negative. 

173-1 /' 
JBK 
(2) 
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MONTERREY, N.L., MAYO 25 DE 1968.
INFORME DE LA LOCALIZACION DE -
JAMES EARL RAY.

E1 díade hoy se terminaron de checar los hoteles de la ciudad, -
en donde se mostro la fotografia de JAMES EARL RAY y se revisaron los -
libros de registro desde el 8 de Octubre al 20 del mismo mes del año -
de 1967, no encontrandose como huesped ni fue reconocido por los emplea

dos.

Los hoteles checados fueron los siguientes: - Motel Anfa, Prop. -
Lic. ANDRES RUBIES TRIAS; Motel Amega, Prop. AMERICO GARZA; Motel Ala

mo, Prof. FRANCISCO LEHAMANN; Motel Royal; Apartamentos Regina; Hotel-
de Los Reyes; Motel California; Hotel Favorita; Hotel Son-Mar; Hotel-

Panamericano; Hotel Madero; Hotel Apartamentos Del Norte; Hotel Jardin;
Hotel Regis; Hotel Avenida; Hotel Yamallel; Hotel E1 Paso; Hotel Hol -
Rey; Hotel Don Diego; Hotel Plaza; Hotel San Antonio; Hotel Continental;
Hotel San Francisco; Hotel Ancira; Hotel Ambassador; Hotel Rio y Hotel-
Yucatan.

" CHIPINQUE .

I ' MONTERREY,N.L., MiAYO 25 DE 1968. 
INFORME DE I/A I.OCILIUCION DE -
'J!MES E1ARL RlY. 

• 
;.,- I i 

El d{a de hW se terminaron de checar los hoteles de la ciudsd, -
en donde se mostro la fotograf!a de JAMES URL RAY y se revisaron los 

, libros de reeistro desde el 8 de Octubre el 20 del mismo mes del ar.o -
6 

, , 
de 19 7, no encontrandose como huesped ni fue reconocido por los em.plea 
dos. .,. 

Los hoteles checados fueron los siguientes:- Motel Anfe, Prop 0 -

Lie. ~mRES RUBIES TRIAS; Motel lttega, Prop. lMERICO GIARZi; Motel lla 

mo, Prof.- FRlNCISCO LEH'AU-A?;'N; lfotel Royal; ipartamentos Regina; Hotel­

de Los Reyes; 'Motel California; Hotel Favorite'; Hotel Son-Mar; Hotel­

Panamericano; Hotel Madero; Hotel lpartamentos Del Norte; Hotel Jardin; 

Hotel Regis; Hotel Avenida; Hotel Yamallel; Hotel El Paso; Hotel Hol -

Rey; Hotel Don Diego; Hotel Plaza; Hotel Sen lntonio; Hotel Continental; 

Hotel San Francisco; Hotel lncira; Hotel lmbassador; Hotel Rio y Hotel-

, Yucatan. 

"CHIPWQUE 

• 
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MONTERREY, N.L., MAYO 27 DE 1968.
INFORME RELACIONADO CON LA LOCA

LIZACION DE JAMES EARL RAY.

El díade hoy fueron checados todos los negocios de restaurantes,-
Cervecerias y cantinas de las colonias Roma y Tecnologico, en donde se -
mostro la fotografia de JAMES EARL RAY a los meseros y cantineros, mani-

festando estos que dicha persona no se le ha visto ni como cliente ni -
trabajando.

Los negocios checados fueron los siguientes: Restaurant La Ronda, -
Ave. Tecnologico y Ave. del Estado; Estanquillo y expendio de cerveza -
Ave. Tecnologico, denominado La Silla, Prop. HERMINIO LOPEZ; Estanqui -
110, Prop. BERNARDO RODRIGUEZ Ave. Tecnologico y Pernambuco; Estanqui -
110 Olivo, Ave. Pernambuco y Bogota, Prop. FRANCISCO OLIVO; Cervecereía

Perez, Ave. Naranjo # 2305; Restaurant Las Pampas, Ave. Tecnológico; -
NeveríaRoma, Col. Roma; Estanquillo y Cervecería,Prop. JOSE A. GARCIA;

ubicado en las calles de Juana de Asbaje y Palestina. Por último, se vi
sito el estanquillo de ROGELIO ROJAS, guia Pirata, que se encuentra en -
la calle Monterrey # 104 en La Boquilla, quien dijo no haber visto a JA-
MES EARL RAY.
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Memorandum
TO LEGAT (173-1) DATE: June 10, 1968

youFROM : SA RUSSELL JEAN GRAY, JR.

SUBJECT: MURKIN

In response to information to the effect that
JAMES EARL RAY was employed in the kitchen of the Hotel Zazil-Ha
at Isla Mujeres, Quintana Roo, the writer proceeded from
Mexico, D.F., to Merida, Yucatan, on May 28, 1968. Through
the cooperation of ERNESTO ABREU GOMEZ, Chief, Police of Merida,
arrangements were made for GILBERTO M. PECH P., an 1dentification
and laboratory expert in the Department of Records and Identi-
fication of the State Attorney General's Office, to accompany
the writer to Isla Mujeres.

On May 29, 1968, PECH and the writer arrived at
Isla Mujeres, where PECH made contact with JORGE POLANCO,
Commandant of Police and a personal friend. It was determined
that there was an existing police complaint at the Zazil-Ha
Hotel which would allow a cover for investigation on the premises.
A discreet survey of the hotel was made on the evening of
May 29, 1968, but no one resembling the subject was observed.

On May 30, 1968, PECH and POLANCO made inquiry at the
hotel and determined from FERNANDO MARTINEZ, the manager, that
there were no Americans employed in the hotel. During the course
of the investigation, photographs of JAMES EARL RAY were displayedto MARTINEZ, who immediately stated that RAY resembled a guest
who had been at the hotel approximately May 9 through 12, 1968.
This person was named JAMES ANDERSON, of Savannah, Georgia.
However, since he had left without paying his bill, all the
records pertaining to his stay had been sent to Merida to the
hotel's accounting office for possible collection efforts.
Inquiry by PECH and POLANCO developed that several other employees
also throught the photographs of RAY resembled ANDERSON.

Once it had been determined that the subject was not
present in the hotel, the writer accompanied PECH to the hotel
and the following joint results of interview were obtained:
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MEX 173-1

FERNANDO MARTINEZ, after searching certain accounting
records, determined that JAMES ANDERSON of Savannah, Georgia,
had arrived at the hotel on May 8 and departed on May 14, 1968.

MARTINEZ said that the cab driver who brought
ANDERSON to the hotel from the airport reported that he
resembled the man who killed MARTIN LUTHER KING. During the
course of his stay, MARTINEZ learned that ANDERSON was violently
anti-Negro, and one evening in jest MARTINEZ accused him of
killing KING. ANDERSON became very angry and replied, "That
spook got what he deserved." Following this he stated that
he thought he'd better leave, and it was the following daythat he left the hotel.

MARTINEZ said that ANDERSON was traveling on reser-
vations made through the Perez y Perez Agency, had been in
Puerto Vallarta, and had stayed in Mexico City at the Hotel
Maria Isabel. He said he checked out of the Maria Isabel because
there were too many American tourists around and he wanted a
quiter place. ANDERSON claimed to be the vice president of a
super market chain in Savannah but said he never wanted to go
back to the United States. He said that his family sent him money
every month and that if he went home his father would cut himoff. He discussed the possibility of flying directly to Europewithout returning to the United States.

MARTINEZ said that all of ANDERSON's clothing was
new, having been purchased in Mexico City. He was described
as a heavy drinker and once asked MARTINEZ to obtain marijuana for
him. MARTINEZ observed a small carrying case full of costume
jewelry and another attache case in which ANDERSON carried a
.380 Super Match automatic pistol with one clip in the gun and
two extra clips. He stated he carried the gun because he was
traveling alone. MARTINEZ stated that despite his alleged
position in business he seemed unfamiliar with such matters as
purchasing money orders.

MARTINEZ described ANDERSON as being a white male,5' 10" tall, 185 to 190 pounds, age late 30's. He stated that
ANDERSON'S facial characteristics closely resembled those of
JAMES EARL RAY and that he had a cut scar on his forehead. He
further stated that the signature appearing on the identification
order appeared to closely match the handwriting of ANDERSON.
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MEX 173-1

CONSUELO KIYAMA, cashier, reported she felt that
JAMES ANDERSON closely resembled the photographs of JAMES
EARL RAY. She said that ANDERSON'S mouth appeared exactly
the same as RAY's in the photograph taken in Los Angeles.
She described ANDERSON as in his late 30's, 5' 10", 185 pounds,
hairy arms. She stated he wore a white gold ring with eight
small diamonds and several cheap tourist type rings. He walked
slowly, limped and used a cane. He had a deep accent, and
she could not understand all that he said.

KIYAMA advised she accompanied ANDERSON to the
telegraph office so that he could cable for money from his familyin Savannah, Georgia. She stated he sent four telegrams.

YOLANDA RUBALCAVA, Administration Desk, advised
she, also, felt that JAMES ANDERSON closely resembled the
photographs of JAMES EARL RAY. She described ANDERSON in
approximately the same manner as had KIYAMA. She stated she
was certain that he had no cleft in his chin, however. RUBALCAVA
recalled that on one afternoon, after ANDERSON had had trouble
cashing a check at the bank, she agreed to accompany him to
a mid-town store to try to change some money. He walked with
a limp and told her that he had fallen down 2 fire escape while
fleeing after being surprised in a married woman's bedroom.
They got to a store where he attempted to buy her a nightgown,but when she objected he bought her a dress instead for 220 pesos.

ANDERSON asked RUBALCAVA if she could obtain marijuanafor him, which she refused to do. He also indicated he wanted
to buy peroxide which he used on his short cut hair.

ENRIQUE LIMA Z., son of the owner of the hotel, advised
he was present when JAMES ANDERSON checked in but left the city
a day or two later. LIMA stated that when ANDERSON arrived
he said he had lost a leg in the war and was a cattle man.
LIMA later noted that ANDERSON signed on the register as a
professor, and still later ANDERSON told him that he was in the
supermarket business in Savannah, Georgia. First ANDERSON wantedto pay his bill with a personal check and later claimed he had
forgotten his checkbook in Savannah. He objected to the first
room he was given, saying he wanted a quieter room in view of
the loss of his leg.
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MEX 173-1

LIMA stated that ANDERSON drank heavily and spenta great deal of time in the bar. LIMA recalled that ANDERSON
had a cut scar on his forehead and looked very much like the
picture of JAMES EARL RAY taken in Los Angeles. LIMA's physicaldescription of ANDERSON closely matched that given by the
other persons interviewed.

On May 31, 1968, EDELBERTO SANCHEZ, Administrator,
Telegrafos Nacionales, Isla Mujeres, confidentially made availablehis files and determined that JAMES ANDERSON sent four telegramson May 10, 1968. One telegram was sent to JACK WILSON,Vice President, Liberty National Bank, Skidway Office, Savannah,
Georgia, requesting WILSON to have ANDERSON's mother send him
$300. A second telegram was sent to Mrs. HARRY E. (LOIS) ANDERSON,800 Pa. Avenue, Savannah, advising her of his whereabouts.
Two other telegrams were sent to Mexico City in connection with
the loss of a piece of luggage.

SANCHEZ and telegraphic clerk TEODORO REYNALDO SULU CAN
both recalled ANDERSON coming in with Miss KIYAMA.

On the basis of the above, a telegram with the Savannah
address was sent immediately to the Legat, Mexico City, followingan earlier telegram giving background information about ANDERSON.

On May 31, 1968, PECH and SA GRAY returned to Meridavia ship and bus and determined at the Hotel Maria del Carmenthat JAMES H. ANDERSON had stayed there from 5:35 p.m. on May 13,
1968, until May 15, 1968. His bill was 602 pesos with a bar billof 307 pesos included.

JOSE M. BURGOS, bartender, reported that ANDERSON was
an obnoxious drunkard who claimedhe had injured his leg in a
sports car accident.

Following receipt of information by telephone from
ALEGAT FOARDE, inquiry at the Pan American Airways ticket officein Merida through Mr. M. ECHEVARRIA determined that JAMES ANDERSON
departed Merida on May 15, 1968, via PAA 506 en route to Savannah,
Georgia.

On the evening of May 31, 1968, ALEGAT FOARDE reportedthat information had been received that ANDERSON had been located
4

.... -

,,. .... 

MEX 173-1 

·LIMA stated that ANDERSON drank heavuy ·and spent 
a great deal or ·time in the bar. LIMA .recalled that ANDERSON 
had a cut scar on his forehead and looked very much like the 
p1c1ure or JAMES EARL RAY taken 1n Los Angeles. LiMA 1s physical 
description of .ANDERSON closely matched that ·given by the 
other·persons interviewed. ' 

On.May 31., 1968., EDELBERTO SANCHEZ., Administrator., Telegratos Nacionales., Isla Majeres., confidentially made available 
his ·files and determined that JAMES -ANDERSON sent tour telegrams 
on May 10., 1968. One telegram was aent to JACK WILSON., 
Vice President., Liberty National Bank., Slddway Office., savannah., Georgia., requesting WIL.SON to have ANDERSOH's mother send him 
$300. A ·second telegram was sent to Mrs. HARRY·E. (LOIS) ANDERSON., 800 Pa. Avenue., Savannah., adv1.s1ng her of his whereabouts. 
Two other telegrams were sent to Mexico City 1n connection with 
the loss or a•piece or luggage. 

SANCHEZ and telegraphic clerk TEODORO REYNALDO SULU CAN 
both recalled ANDERSON coming in with Miss ·KIYAMA. 

On the basis or the above., a telegram With the Savannah ·address was sent •iJrmlediately to the Legat., Mexico City., following 
an earlier telegram giving background information about ANDERSON. 

On'May 31, 1968, PECH and SA GRAY returned to Merida 
via ship .and.bus and determined at the Hotel Maria del carmen 
that JAMES H. ANDERSON had stayed there from 5:35 p.m. on May- 13., 1968., until May ~15., 1968. His bill ·was 602 ·pesos with a ·bar bill 
or 307pesos •included. 

JOSEM. BURGOS., ~tender, reported that ANDERSON was 
an obnoxious drunkard who cla:lmedhe had injured-his leg in a 
sports car accident. 

,FolloWing receipt .or ,inf 9rmation by telephone from 
ALFJJAT FOARDE., .inquiry at the Pan American Airways ·ticket office 
in Merida through Mr. M. ECHEVARRIA determined that JAMES ANDERSON departed Merida on May'.15., 1968# ·via PAA.506 en route to savannah., 
Georgia. 

On the ·evening of .May 31, 19681 ALEOAT FOARDE.reported 
that information had been received that ANDERSON had been located 

4 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



MEX 173-1

in Savannah and eliminated as a suspect in this case.

On June 1, 1968, ERNESTO ABREU GOMEZ was recontacted
and thanked on behalf of this office for the assistance
rendered by him and especially by Mr. PECH.
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SUBJECT: MURKIN

At Merida, Yucatan

On June 1, 1968, Vice Consul DONALD J. YELLMAN,
Merida, reported that Reverend ERNEST D. MATTHEWS possibly had
information regarding JAMES EARL RAY.

On June 2, 1968, Reverend ERNEST D. MATTHEWS was
located at Calle 58A #510, Merida. He stated he received aletter dated May 28, 1968, from FELIX OZCORRA, a missionary at
Bacalar, Quintana Roo, who had been furnished with a flier in
this case previously distributed by SA JOHN PAGE, JR.

In this letter OZCORRA stated that while he was
away from home at the end of April his wife reported that an
American and a Mexican had come to the kitchen of their house.
The American had books under his arm and was wearing a dirty
sport or sweat shirt. The Mexican, who came back another time,
described himself as a shipyard worker from the west coast who was
looking for work. Mrs. OZCORRA said these men left Bacalar
about three weeks previously and she had not seen them since.
However, her husband said she was quite sure the American resembled
JAMES EARL RAY as depicted on the flier.

It should be noted that the fliers did not reach
Bacalar until sometime after the departure of the American in
question.

On June 2, 1968, Consul WILLIAM N. HARBEN, Merida,
advised he had just returned from a road trip to Chetumal, capitalof Quintana Roo and the principal city near Bacalar. He had
made inquiries regarding an American on May 26, 27 and 29, 1968,at Chetumal, and there are none there. He stated it was his opinionthat JAMES EARL RAY would hardly cross the border into Belize
as Belize City is populated by- 99 per cent by Negroes.

On June 2, 1968, THOMAS L. KINGSBURY, Calle 28 #414,
Colonia Industrial, Merida, who is familiar with smuggling
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about three weeks previously .and she .had no·t seen them since. 
However, her husband said she was quite sure the .Amerioan resembled 
_JAMES EARL RAY as depicted .on the fl1.er. · · · 

~t should be noted ·that the ~liers did not:-reach 
:Bacalar until sometime aft·er the departure .of the American :in 
question. 

On June ·2, J.968, Conaul 'WILLIAM N. HARBEN, Merida., 
advised he had Just.r.eturned ·from·a.road ·tr~p to -Ohetwnal, capital 
Qf Quintana ·Roo .and the principal city near Ba.calar. He .had 
made ·1nquiries ·r.egarding an ,American on May 26, 27 and 29, 1968, 
at Chetumal., and there ar~ none the~e. He stated it ·was hi~ opinion 
that JAMES ,EARL .RAY would hardly cross the. b<;>rder .into Bel·ize · 
·as l3el1ze City ·is p·(?pulated ev- 99 per cent _by :Negroes. 

I. I 

On JWle .2, 1968, THOMAS L. KINGSBURY, Calle 28 :#414., 
Colonia. Industrial., Merida., tq'ho ·is ·familiar with smugg1·1ng 
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MEX 173-1

narcotics and other criminal activities in the Yucatan Peninsula,
advised he had heard a rumor that an American with money had
walked with a group of Mexicans from Carrillo Puerto, Quintana Roo,to Vigia Chico. Also in the group was MAUREEN GRIFFIN, a Florida
prostitute and narcotics addict. They were en route to join
ARNE HOMER CHRISTIANSEN, an American smuggler and pimp who
lives on Isla Punta at the north end of Ascension Bay. This
location is a perfect hideaway and is the scene of an air stripconstructed by JORGE DIAZ CARRILLO to fly out lobsters, et cetera.
CHRISTIANSEN in the past helped Bureau fugitive ROYCE LEE BOLIN,
knowing him to be a fugitive, and would be capable of helping
a person such as JAMES EARL RAY, according to KINGSBURY.
KINGSBURY stated that CHRISTIANSEN is an alcoholic and marijuana
user and is violently anti-Negro.

KINGSBURY advised he planned a trip shortly to the
area where CHRISTIANSEN was. He was furnished with photographsof JAMES EARL RAY in the hope that he would observe RAY, should
he be hiding in the area of CHRISTIANSEN's camp.

It is noted that by letter dated 6/4/68 Consul HARBEN
advised this office that KINGSBURY showed photographs of JAMES
EARL RAY to a truck driver who took one of two Americans who
recently traveled to Punta Maya (just before reaching Isla Punta)
and that this man was apparently not RAY.
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BT JUN. 1968
UNCLAS ATTN USIS INFORMATION OFFICERS: LEGAL ATTACHE . MEXICO
CLARK ANNOUNCES APPREHENSION OF KING MURDER SUSPECT

WASHINGTON, JUNE 8--THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE RELEASED
THE FOLLOWING STATEME SATURDAY:

(BEGIN FULL TEXT)
ATTORNEY GENERAL RAMSEY CLARK TODAY ANNOUNCED THAT JAMES

EARL RAY, AN ESCAPED CONVICT BEING SOUGHT IN CONNECTION WITH
THE FATAL SHOOTING OF THE REVEREND DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.,IN MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE, ON APRIL 4, 1968, HAS BEEN LOCATED IN
LONDON. ENGLAND.

FBI4DIRECTOR JOHN EDGAR HOOVER SAID THAT RAY, WHO HAS USED
THE NAME OF ERIC STARVO GALT AND OTHER ALIAS, WAS DETAINED BY
OFFICERS OF NEW SCOTLAND YARD AT 11:15 A.M., LONDON TIME, THIS
MORNING. RAY WAS TRAVELING UNDER THE NAME OF RAMON GEORGE SNEYD
AND HAD TWO CANADIAN PASSPORTS IN THAT NAME IN HIS POSSESSION.
ONE PASSPORT HAD BEEN ISSUED AT OTTAWA ON APRIL 24, 1968, AND THE
OTHER HAD BEEN ISSUED MAY 16, 1968, AT LISBON, PORTUGAL, BY
THE CANADIAN EMBASSY IN THAT, CITY. MR. HOOVER ADVISED THAT RAY
WAS LOCATED BASED ON INFORMATION FURNISHED BY:THE FBI TO NEW
SCOTLAND YARD. AT THE TIME OF HIS DETENTION, RAY WAS PASSING

I I 

I 

l 

' '~~ 

~l /',' -

1'A.~ 
-'..~---0 -

~·.c·, 
,, ,:,/ J 

NNNNVV , ESA981EXX236EHK266 
PP RUESMO 

-... __ \) ~ -

DE RUEHFO 200A 1601825 
ZNR UUUUU ZYN 
P 081820Z JUN 68 
FM USINFO WASHDC 
TO RUMJRV/AMEMBASSY RANGOON 
RUEHGN/USIS SAIGON 
RUAMEM" USIS SEOUL ' 
RUMJSN/AMEMBASSY SINGAPORE RUAGIS/USIS TAIPEI 
RUAPFO/USIS TOKYO 
RUMJFS/AMEMBASSY VIENTIANE 
RUEHBAZ/AMEMBASSY WELLINGTON 
RUESBG/AMEMBASSY BOGOTA 
RUESBA/AMEMBASSY BUENOS AIRES 
RUESRS/AMEMBASSY CARACAS 

~ 

RUESLM/AMEMBASSY,LIMA 
RUESMO/AMEMBASSY MEXICO 
RUESDO/.AMEMBASSY MONTEVIDEO 
RUESUA/AMEMBASSY RIO DE JANEI~O 
RUESNO/AMEMBASSY SANTIAGO 
RtrrAHN/AMEMBASSY ACCRA 
RUQSDA/AMEMBASSY ADDIS ABABA 
RUDSVD/AMEMBASSY DAR ES SALAAM 
RUQSUC/AMEMBASSY LINSHASA 
RUDSLC/AMEMBASSY LAGOS 
RUDSVC/AMEMBASSY NAIROBI 
Rll>SPC/AMEMBASSY PRETORIA 
RUFJMR/AMEMBASSY RABAT ':1-~-,-~ 
Rll>KKR/AMEMBASSY TUNIS 
STATE GRNC 

SEARcffm -INDEXED_ 
SERIALIZED~-~ 

, JUN ... J 1968 BT 
UNCLAS ATTN USIS INFORMATION OFFICERS: tEGAl! ATTACHE • MEXICO 
CLARK ANNOUNCES APPREHENSION OF KING MURDER SUSPECT 

, WASHINGTON, JUNE 8-•THE u. s. DEPARTMENT or JUSTICE RELEASED 
THE· FOLLOWING 'STATEME SATURDAY: 

<BEGIN FULL TEXT> 
ATTORNEY GENERAL RAMSEY CLARK TODAY ANNOUNCED THAT JAMES 

EARL 'RAY,,AN ESCAPED CONVICT BEING SOUGHT IN CONNECTION WITH' 
THE FATAL SHOOTING OF THE-REVEREND DR. MARTIN LtrrHER KING, JR., 
IN MEM21S, TENNE_SSEE,, ON APRIL 4, 1968, HAS BEEN LOCAiTED IN 
LONDON ·ENGLAND. · 

'FBI DIRECTOR JOHN, EDGAR HOOVER SAID THAT RAY, WHO HAS USED 
THE'NAME OF ERIC STARVO GA~T- AND OTHER ALIAS, VAS DETAINED BY 
OFFICERS OF NEW SCOTLAND YARD- AT 11: 15 A. M., _.LONDON __ t.lME,-1.HIS _ 
MORNING. RAY WAS TRAVELING UNDER THE NAME OF'RAMON GEORGE SNEYD -~ 
AND HAD TWO CANADIAN PASSPORTS IN THAT.NAME IN.HIS POSSESSION. 
ONE PASSPORT HAD BEEN ISSUED AT OlTAWA ON APRIL 24, 1968, AND THE 
OTHER' HAD BEEN ISSUED ,.AY 16, 1968, AT LISBON, PORTUGAL, BY, 
THE CANADIAN EMBASSY •I~ -THAT, CIT·Y. MR. HOOVER ADVISED THAT RAY 1 

,WAS LOCATED BA$ED ON l~FORMAT-ION FURNISHED BY; THE; FBI TO NEW 
SCOTLAND YARD. AT THE TIME OF'HIS DETENTION, RAY WAS PASSING 
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MR. HOOVER SAID THAT RAY IS NOW BEING HELD AT LONDON'S
CANNON ROW POLICE STATION UNDER MAXIMUM SECURITY CONDITIONS.
MR. HOOVER FURTHER ADVISED THAT RAY WAS ARMED WIT A FULLY LOADED
PISTOL WHICH WAS FOUND IN HIS HIP POCKET. HE WAS WEARING GLASSES
AND WAS DRESSED IN A LIGHT COLORED RAINCOAT, A SPORTS JACKET
AND GRAY TROUSERS.

DIRECTOR HOOVER ADVISED THAT RAY'S ARREST WAS THE DIRECT
RESULT OF INTENSIVE INVESTIGATION BY THE FBI PURSUED IN ALL FIFTY
STATES AS WELL AS IN CANADA, MEXICO, PORTUGAL, ENGLAND AND
OTHER COUNTRIES. IN PARTICULAR, MR. HOO VER SIGNALED OUT THE
OUTSTANDING COOPERATION RECEIVED FROM THE ROYAL CANADIAN MOUNTED
POLICE AND FROM ENGLAND'S NEW SCOTLAND YARD.

FBI DIRECTOR HOOVER POINTED OUT THAT RAY WAS DETAINED IN
ENGLAND BASED ON HIS USE OF FRAUDULENT DOCUMENTATION--
PASSPORT--AND ALSO ON THE FACT HE WAS CARRYING A CONCEALED
WEAPON. A FIRST DEGREE MURDER INDICTMENT WAS RETURNED BY THE
SHELBY COUNTY GRAND JURY IN MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE, ON MAY 7, 1968,
CHARGING RAY AND NECESSARY EXTRADITION PROCEEDINGS WILL BE
INITIATED SHORTLY.

ACCORDING TO MR. HOOVER, RAY WAS ADDED TO THE FBI'S LIST
OF "TEN MOST WANTED FUGITIVES" ON APRIL 20, 1968.

MR. HOOVER STATED THAT THE 40-YEAR-OLD RAY IS AN ESCAPEE
FROM THE MISSOURI STATE PENITENTIARY AT JEFFERSON CITY, MISSOURI.
HE WAS RECEIVED AT THE INSTITUTION ON MARCH 17, 1960, TO SERVE
A 20-YEAR SENTENCE FOLLOWING CONVICTION IN ST. LOUIS FOR ARMED
ROBBERY AND FOR OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE WITHOUT PERMISSION OF THE
OWNER. IN APRIL, 1967, HE WAS REPORTED MISSING FROM THE STATE
PENITENTIARY; AND ON JULY 20, 1967, BASED ON INFORMATION
INDICATING RAY HAD FLED FROM MISSOURI, AN FBI COMPLAINT WAS
FILED AT JEFFERSON CITY CHARGING HIM WITH UNLAWFUL FLIGHT TO
AVOID CONFINEMENT FOR ARMED ROBBERY.

ON APRIL 17, 1968, THE FBI FILED A COMPLAINT AT BIRMINGHAM,
ALABAMA, CHARGING HIM, UNDER THE NAME OF ERIC STARVO GALT, WITH
CONSPIRING TO VIOLATE THE CIVIL RIGHTS OF DR. KING IN VIOLATION
OF TITLE 18, SECTION 241, OF THE UNITED STATES CODE.

THIS FBI COMPLAINT CHARGES THAT:
"ON OR ABOUT MARCH 29, 1968, AT BIRMINGHAM, ALABAMA,

ERIC STARVO GALT AND AN INDIVIDUAL WHOM HE ALLEGED TO BE HIS
BROTHER, ENTERED INTO A CONSPIRACY WHICH CONTINUED UNTIL ON
OR ABOUT APRIL 5, 1968, TO INJURE, OPPRESS, THREATEN, OR
INTIMIDATE MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR IN THE FREE EXERCISE
OR ENJOYMENT OF A RIGHT SECURED TO HIM BY THE CONSTITUTION
OR LAWS OF THE UNITED STATES; NAMELY, THE RIGHT TO FREELY TRAVEL
FROM STATE TO STATE. IN FURTHERANCE OF THIS CONSPIRACY, ERIC
STARVO GALT DID, ON OR ABOUT MARCH 30, 1968, PURCHASE A RIFLE
AT BIRMINGHAM, ALABAMA

IMMEDIATELY AFTER THE FATAL SHOOTING, A 30.06 RIFLE WITH A
TELESCOPIC SIGHT WAS FOUND NEAR A ROOMING HOUSE ON SOUTH MAIN
STREET IN MEMPHIS WHICH OVERLOOKS THE LORRAINE HOTEL AND MOTEL
WHERE DR. KING WAS STAYING. MR. HOOVER. SAID FBI AGENTS DETERMINED
THAT THE RIFLE HAD BEEN PURCHASED ON MARCH 30, 1968, FROM A
GUN DEALER IN BIRMINGHAM AND THAT THE TELESCOPIC SIGHT WAS ALSO
PURCHASED FROM THIS DEALER.

ON APRIL 19, 1968, MR. HOOVER ANNOUNCED THAT A SYSTEMATIC
AND EXHAUSTIVE SEARCH OF LATENT FINGERPRINTS UNCOVERED IN
THE DR. KING CASE AGAINST THE FINGERPRINTS OF: THE OVER 53,000. PERSONS
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Mayo 27 do 1968

Sr. Steve D. Evans
Apartado Postal 152
Monterrey, N. L.

Muy Estimado Amigo:

E1 sabado 25 en la tarde me traslade hasta Ciudad Guerrero,
con el fin de haccr la primera visita que me encomendo, do
janco algunas fotografíasde las mism que usted me dejo;
tanto en la Co. de Cuauhtémoccoro en la de Guerrero que cu-
bren una extensa area al noroeste de esta Ciudad.

E1 domingo estuve en Casas Grandes, Janos, Galeana y puntos -
intermedios en la misra situación,quedando únicamenteel sur
del estado, que so complementa dela Cd. de Parral, Jiménez,-
Delicias, Sta. Barbara, Canargo, mismas que veré el próximo-
domingo 2 del presente.

Le estoy adjuntando un reporte del periódicoen el cual se lee
algo con relacióna lo que estoy expresando. Este salid el -
sabado 25 de mayo del presente año.

Sin otro particular de momento aprovecho la presenta para salu-

darlo,
Atentamente,

SU AMIGO
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